

No. SC92851

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Case No. 11AC-CC00300**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**COSGROVE LAW GROUP, LLC
David B. Cosgrove, MBE No. 40980
Kurt J. Schafers, MBE No. 57849
8021 Forsyth Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63104
Telephone: (314) 563-2490
Facsimile: (314) 968-7371
E-mail: dcosgrove@cosgrovelawllc.com
kschafers@cosgrovelawllc.com**

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
POINTS RELIED ON.....	10
I. The Trial Court erred in finding that Appellants’ request for declaratory judgment challenging the constitutional validity of SB 795 was moot because the repeal and reenactment of Section 273.327 RSMo through SB 161 did not eliminate the constitutional defects or the existing controversy.....	10
II. The Trial Court erred in denying Appellants’ request for declaratory judgment because Senate Bill 795 as amended and enacted conflicts with the bill’s original purpose in violation of Article III, section 21 of the Missouri Constitution.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Trial Court erred in finding that Appellants’ request for declaratory judgment challenging the constitutional validity of SB 795 was moot because the repeal and reenactment of Section 273.327 RSMo through SB 161 did not eliminate the constitutional defects or the existing controversy.....	11

A. The Principle of Mootness do not Apply Under the Circumstances of this Case.....13

B. C.C. Dillon is Factually Distinguishable from the Present Case.....16

II. The Trial Court erred in denying Appellants’ request for declaratory judgment because Senate Bill 795 as amended and enacted conflicts with the bill’s original purpose in violation of Article III, section 21 of the Missouri Constitution.....17

CONCLUSION.....27

APPELLANTS’ RULE 84.06 STATEMENT AND
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Armstrong v Elmore,</u>	
990 S.W.2d 62, 64 (Mo. App. 1999).....	14
<u>Bank of Washington v. McAuliffe,</u>	
676 S.W.2d 483, 487 (Mo. banc 1984).....	14, 15
<u>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,</u>	
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	passim
<u>Doe v. Phillips,</u>	
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	10
<u>Gilroy–Sims and Assocs. v. City of St. Louis,</u>	
697 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. 1985).....	14
<u>Haines v. Dept. of Employment,</u>	
270 P.2d 72 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1954).....	12
<u>Hodges v. City of St. Louis,</u>	
217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007).....	10
<u>Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence School Dist.,</u>	
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007).....	28
<u>In re B.T.,</u>	
186 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. banc 2006).....	15, 16
<u>In re C.A.D.,</u>	
995 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. App. 1999).....	14

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Shaver,</u>	
140 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1944).....	12
<u>Legends Bank, et al., v. State of Missouri, et al.,</u>	
361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<u>McEuen v. Missouri State Board of Education,</u>	
120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003).....	18
<u>Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</u>	
156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. banc 2005).....	28
<u>Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State,</u>	
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25
<u>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon,</u>	
220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Hawes v. Mason,</u>	
54 S.W. 524 (Mo. 1899).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Peebles v. Moore,</u>	
99 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1936).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Wilson v. Murray,</u>	
955 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. 1997).....	14
<u>State v. Richard,</u>	
298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009).....	10

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Ward,</u>	
40 S.W.2d 1074 (Mo. 1931).....	12, 13
<u>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,</u>	
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	18
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Article V, section 3, of the Missouri Constitution.....	3, 10
Article III, section 21, of the Missouri Constitution.....	passim
RSMo. Section 273.327.....	passim
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary 687 (6th ed.).....	18
House Bill No. 831, 89th General Assembly (Mo. 1997).....	15, 16
Senate Bill No. 795, 95th General Assembly (Mo. 2010).....	passim
Senate Bill No. 161, 96th General Assembly (Mo. 2011).....	passim
